
To: Councillor Wheeler, Convener; Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Vice Convener; 
Councillor Alan Donnelly, the Depute Provost; Councillors Greig, Henrickson, 
Imrie, Macdonald, Catriona Mackenzie, Malik, McLellan, Nicoll, Samarai and 
Jennifer Stewart and Mrs Stephanie Brock (Third Religious Representative), Mrs 
Louise Bruce (Parent Representative - Primary Schools), Mr John Murray (Roman 
Catholic Religious Representative), Mr Colm O'Riordan, Mr Mike Paul (Teacher 
Representative (Secondary Schools)), Miss Pamela Scott (Teacher 
Representative - Primary Schools) and Reverend Hutton Steel (Church of 
Scotland Representative).

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 11 April 2018 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE

The Members of the EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in the Council Chamber - Town House on THURSDAY, 19 APRIL 
2018 at 10.00am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1  There are no items of urgent business  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1  There are no items of exempt business  

Public Document Pack



DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1  Members are requested to declare any interests  

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

4.1  There are no requests for deputation at this time  

COMMITTEE PLANNER

5.1  Committee Business Planner  (Pages 3 - 6)

NOTICES OF MOTION

6.1  There are no Notices of Motion  

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

7.1  There are no referrals  

FINANCE, PERFORMANCE, RISK AND SERVICE WIDE ISSUES

8.1  Performance Improvement Report - OPE/18/011  (Pages 7 - 44)

GENERAL BUSINESS

9.1  Education Improvement Journey - OPE/18/001  (Pages 45 - 100)

9.2  Uptake of Free School Meals - OPE/18/010  (Pages 101 - 110)

EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed at
Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessments

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Stephanie 
Dunsmuir, tel 01224 522503 or email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/council_government/equality_and_diversity/eqd_ehria.asp


Report Title Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose of Report Update Chief Officer Directorate
Terms of 

Reference

If delayed, 

removed, 

transferred or 

withdrawn, 

enter either D, 

R, T or W

Explanation if delayed, 

removed, transferred or 

withdrawn

 19 April 2018 DATE DATE DATE

Education Improvement 

Journey

The report seeks (a) endorsement the approach being taken by the 

service  to secure improved educational outcomes for children and young 

people; and (b) instructs the Chief Operating Officer to report on progress 

against the measures outlined in the report.

On agenda

Eleanor 

Sheppard

Integrated 

Children's and 

Family Services

Operations 1.1

Performance 

Improvement Report

To provide Members with a summary of Key Outcome and operational 

Performance Indicator information relating to in house Educational 

services for the period up to and including 31st December 2018

On agenda

Reyna Stewart

Integrated 

Children's and 

Family Services

Operations 1.1, 1.2, 4 & 6

Ways to Increase the 

Uptake of Free School 

Meals

Council on 6/3/18 agreed to instruct the Chief Operating Officer to bring a 

report to the next Education Operational Delivery Committee on how the 

council can substantially increase the uptake of free school meals 

throughout the city.

On agenda

Lynn Scanlon

Integrated 

Children's and 

Family Services

Operations 1.1, 1.3 & 5

29 May 2018 DATE DATE DATE

Development of Models 

for Civic Leadership and 

Engagement

To consider models for Civic Leadership and Engagement
Derek 

McGowan

Early 

Intervention and 

Community 

Empowerment

Customer

Subsidised Transport and 

Safe Walking Routes to 

Lochside Academy - 

speeding concerns

EC&S Cttee 16/11/17 - The Committee instructed (i) the Head of 

Education & Inclusion to facilitate a meeting between representatives of 

parent council
[...]
mes of the LOIP; (2) to note the content of the Northern Alliance 

Improvement Plan; and (3) to instruct the Chief Operating Officer to 

contribute to the Northern Alliance workstreams as detailed in this report.

Eleanor 

Sheppard

Integrated 

Children's and 

Family Services

Operations
1.1, 1.2 and 

purpose 1
D

Moved from May as 

schools will only be 

completing the 

improvement plans and 

submitting them in June 

so information will not be 

available for May 

Committee

Annual  Statutory 

Performance Report

To provide Elected Members with a summary of the Annual Performance 

(Statutory Performance Indicator) outcomes.
Lynn Scanlon

Integrated 

Children's 

Services

Operations 1.2

St Peter's School - Long 

Term Education Provision

ECS Ctte 16th Nov ‘ 17 - to instruct the Head of Policy, Performance and 

Resources to undertake a feasibility study to identify improvements to 

Riverbank School and the associated costs, including the costs of 

bringing up to category A and to report to the Committee at its meeting in 

January 2018.

See explanation column Andrew Jones
Corporate 

Landlord
Resources Purpose 1 D

Initial report now requires 

to be submitted to Capital 

Programme Committee 

for the development of 

the business case.  

Report is due to be 

submitted to the May 

2018 meeting of CPC.  

From there, the Education 

Operational Delivery 

Committee will be 

consulted on the business 

case, prior to 

consideration of the final 

business case at CPC.

The National 

Improvement Framework 

Report

To approve submission of annual statutory report to the Scottish 

Government.

Eleanor 

Sheppard

Integrated 

Children's and 

Family Services

Operations 1.2

Early Learning & 

Childcare Financial 

Template

1. Education & Children's Services Committee  14/09/17 (Article 9) and 

16/11/17 - The Committee resolved to instruct the Director of Education 

and Children's Services to submit a report to Committee in 2018 

providing an update on progress and plans for workforce planning for 

early learning & childcare; and   to instruct the Head of Education and 

Inclusion to present a further updated Early Learning and Childcare 

Delivery Plan to the appropriate Committee once notificaiton of capital 

and revenue grants were received from the Scottish Government and 2. 

Education & Children's Services Committee 14/09/17 - The Committee 

agreed to note that the Director would submit a further version of the 

Early Learning and Childcare Delivery Plan to Committee in 2018 

following scrutiny by the Scottish Government; and to instruct the Director 

to submit a report in 2018 providing an update on progress and plans for 

workforce planning for early learning and childcare.

Submission of this report 

is dependent on the 

allocation of funding from 

the Scottish Government

Eleanor 

Sheppard

Integrated 

Children's and 

Family Services

Operations
1.3 and 

purpose 1

06 November 2018 DATE DATE DATE

Northern Alliance 

Regional Improvement 

Plan 

To seek endorsement of the Plan.

Aisling 

MacQuarrie

Integrated 

Children's and 

Family Services

Operations Purpose 1

17 January 2019 DATE DATE DATE

P
age 4



Review of School Estate

Council on 6/3/18 agreed to instruct the Chief Officer – Corporate 

Landlord to bring a review of the School Estate report within the next 9 

months to the Education Operational Delivery Committee, thereafter to 

forward the report to the Capital Programme Committee.

Corporate 

Landlord
Resources

14 March 2019 DATE DATE DATE

April 2019 Onwards DATE DATE DATE

Review of Free Bus 

Travel and safe routes to 

Lochside Academy

Education & Children's Services Committee - 16/11/17 - The Committee 

resolved to instruct the Interim Head of Planning & Sustainable & the 

Head of Public Infrastructure & Environment to undertake annual updates 

reviewing the success of provision of free bus travel & the safe routes to 

school, with the first review to be undertaken in March 2019 (and 

thereafter annually & reported to Committee at the earliest possible 

opportunity prior to the end of the fourth school term each year).

To be reported August 

2019 - This would be a 

joint report involving 

Planning and Sustainable 

Development in 

conjunction with the Road 

Safety and Traffic 

Management Team. With 

the first review to be 

undertaken in March 

2019 officers have 

advised that due to the 

volume of data and 

workload expected it 

would be challenging to 

present a report prior to 

the summer of 2019.

Chris Cormack
Strategic Place 

Planning
Place Purpose 1

Provision of Free School 

Meals to Children During 

School Holidays

Finance, Policy and Resources Committee on 1/2/18 agreed to instruct 

the Head of Communities and Housing to report back to Committee 

within 15 months on the delivery of the programme.

01 May 2019

Neil Carnegie

Early 

Interventions 

and Community 

Empowerment

Customer Purpose 1

United Nations 

Convention on rights  of 

the child Reports

Every three years as per the Children and Young People (Scotland) Act 

2014 

To be reported in April 

2020: Part 1 (section 2) of 

the Children and Young 

People (Scotland) Act 

2014 (the “Act”)

places a duty on a range 

of public bodies (including 

all local authorities and 

health

boards) to report, as soon 

as practicable after the 

end of each three-year 

period, on

the steps they have taken 

to secure better or further 

effect within their areas of

responsibility of the 

United Nations 

Convention on the Rights 

of the Child (UNCRC)

requirements.

Integrated 

Children's and 

Family Services

Operations Purpose 1

P
age 5



Annual Committee 

Effectiveness Report

To present the annual effectiveness report for the Committee. 01/05/2019 Stephanie 

Dunsmuir
Governance Governance GD 7.4

P
age 6



                                      ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Education Operational Delivery 

DATE 19 April 2018

REPORT TITLE Performance Improvement Report

REPORT NUMBER OPE/18/011

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICER Bernadette Oxley

REPORT AUTHOR Reyna Stewart

TERMS OF REFERENCE Sections 1.1, 1.2, 4 and 6

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with a summary of Key 
Outcome and operational Performance Indicator information relating to in 
house educational services for the period up to and including 31st December 
2018.

2. RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee:

2.1 notes the content of this report and attached appendices.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 At the meeting of the 5th March 2018, Council approved the new Governance
          arrangements supporting introduction of the Target Operating Model. This 
          provided for the establishment of the Education Operational Delivery 
          Committee with, amongst other responsibilities, the core remit outlined below.

The Committee will, for internal Educational services:

a) Hold the organisation to account for the performance of all in house services. 
It will oversee the delivery of all in house services in all areas in line with the 
outcomes set by the Strategic Commissioning Committee and improve results 
for Public Performance Recording by scrutinising Key Performance Indicators 
and rigorous performance management and ensuring that this:-

i. is done in a manner which places the customer first and ensures the 
expected contribution to outcomes.

ii. improves the Council’s position in national tables.

Page 7

Agenda Item 8.1



iii. adheres to financial targets.

4.       MAIN ISSUES

4.1     This first report, based on the above principles, and reflecting the outcomes 
          from Education and Inclusion Services, based on data predating the Target 
          Operating Model, aligning with current Local Outcome and former Education
          and Children’s Services Improvement planning, offers a selective, albeit 
          critical, suite of m
[...]
ed.

Privacy Impact 
Assessment

The recommendations arising from this report do not 
require that a Privacy Impact Assessment is completed.

Children's Rights Impact 
Assessment/Duty of Due 
Regard

Not applicable.

Page 12

http://thezone/nmsruntime/saveasdialog.asp?lID=40972&sID=6738
http://thezone/nmsruntime/saveasdialog.asp?lID=40972&sID=6738
http://thezone/nmsruntime/saveasdialog.asp?lID=40972&sID=6738


11. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Target Operating Model Supporting Governance Framework, Council, 5th 
March 2018.
Initial Destinations of Senior Phase School Leavers 2016-17, Scottish 
Government.

          Performance Management Framework
              Aberdeen City Council Strategic Business Plan Refresh
              Local Outcome Improvement Plan

12. APPENDICES

Appendix A: Education and Inclusion Services Performance Improvement 
Report Scorecard.
Appendix B: Education and Inclusion Services Performance Improvement 
Trend charts.
Appendix C: National Data Release Schedule.

13. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Reyna Stewart
Service Manager, Business Intelligence and Performance Management
ReyStewart@aberdeencity.gov.uk
01224 523826

Page 13

http://thezone/nmsruntime/saveasdialog.asp?lID=41016&sID=10985
http://thezone/nmsruntime/saveasdialog.asp?lID=40226&sID=11992
http://communityplanningaberdeen.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/08/Final-LOIP-24-April-17.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Appendix A – Integrated Children’s and Family Service, Education and Inclusion Services Performance 
Improvement Scorecard, October-December 2017

Education and Inclusion

Improvement Planning Outcomes
2014/15 2015/16 2016/17

Performance Measure
Value Value Value

Status Long Trend 

% of school leavers from publicly 
funded schools in positive initial 
destinations by academic year

90.1% 90.3% 90.8%

2016/17 October 2017 November 
2017

December 
2017

Q4 
2016/17

Q1 
2017/18

Q2 
2017/18

Q3 
2017/18Performance Measure

Value Value Value Value Value Value
[...]
8 Quarterly Service Performance Measures National Improvement Framework and Statutory 
Performance Indicator submissions

6th November 2018 Quarterly Service Performance Measures Insight and SQA outcomes
17th January 2019 Quarterly Service Performance Measures Broad General Education outcomes

14th March 2019 To be confirmed Scottish Local Government Benchmarking 
submissions

                                          

Outwith the indicative reporting framework, Committee may also be informed through Service Updates which bring performance related 
information to the attention of Members, particularly where only a limited data issue is available or to reflect aspects of performance and/or 
performance management, which are influenced by national topic reports, guidance or legislative change.

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 44



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Education Operational Delivery

DATE 19 April 2018

REPORT TITLE Education Improvement Journey

REPORT NUMBER OPE/18/001

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICER Bernadette Oxley

REPORT AUTHOR Eleanor Sheppard and Lynn Scanlon

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1. The purpose of this report is to seek endorsement for a proposed approach to 
school improvement in order to secure improved outcomes for our children and 
young people.  This approach includes the introduction of a series of measures to 
help track and report progress towards realising the educational ambitions of the 
Local Outcome Improvement Plan (LOIP) and associated Locality Plans.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee:-

2.1 note the proposed alignment between the national and local system of 
planning which will underpin the school improvement plans for the academic 
term 2018-19;

2.2 instruct the Chief Operating Officer to contribute to the development of the 
Northern Alliance regional improvement plan and submit to a future meeting of 
the Committee; and

2.3 instruct the Chief Operating Officer to track progress against the proposed 
KPIs in order to report progress to the Education Committee.  Reporting will 
comprise a yearly progress report based on validated data and a six monthly 
update to provide an indication of progress to that point.  

3. BACKGROUND / MAIN ISSUES 

3.1 There are many factors which influence our approach to school improvement 
planning. The national context places a number of duties and requirements on the 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9.1



council. In terms of the local context, the council as the education authority 
influences the approach but so do our community planning partners through the 
Integrated Children’s Services partnership board as well as through our locality 
partnership boards created as a result of the Community Empowerment Act.

3.2 NATIONAL CONTEXT

3.2.1 The National Improvement Framework (NIF)

3.2.2 All Local Authorities published a NIF Plan in September 2017.  The NIF plan 
outlines the local improvement planned, but not limited to schools, in order to:

• Improve attainment, particularly in literacy and numeracy.
• Close the poverty-related attainment gap between the most and least 

disadvantaged children.
• Improve children and young people’s health and wellbeing.
• Improve employability skills and sustained positive school leaver destinations 

for all young people.

3.2.3 In addition to these 4 priorities, a number of drivers to support improvement have 
been identified.  The drivers for improvement are:

• Leadership
• Teacher professionalism
• Parental engagement
• Assessment
• School improvement
• Performance

3.2.4 All Pupil Equity and Scottish Attainment Challenge Funding must be aligned to the 
four priorities with Education Scotland reviewing the impact of this work as part of 
the school and community learning & development inspection processes.

3.2.5 Significant work has been undertaken to establish a baseline of performance in 
order to measure the impact of work to address the four pri
[...]
rs have developed a Local Outcome Improvement 
Plan (LOIP) to drive partnership work to improve outcomes for the citizens of 
Aberdeen.   The LOIP has identified the themes of Economy, People and Place.   
These themes guide work to provide sustainable council services which are fit for 
the 21st century by making the best use of resource already in the wider 
partnership system. The Community Planning Partnership (CPP) oversees delivery 
of the LOIP.

Page 50



3.11.2 Under each theme are key priority areas.  Delivery of these priorities is overseen by 
partnership groups who report to the CPP. Although education makes a contribution 
to many of the partnership groups, the service significantly contributes to the 
Integrated Children’s Services Board (ICS Board).  The ICS Board leads on delivery 
of the theme ‘Children are our Future’.

3.11.3 The ‘Children are our Future’ theme has 3 primary drivers:
• children are safe and responsible.
• children are getting the best start in life.
• children are respected, included and achieving.

3.11.4 Locality Plans have been put in place in each of the three CPP priority areas.  The 
plans are designed to improve the outcomes of citizens in each locality. It is 
important that school improvement priorities are closely aligned with Locality Plans 
in order to make best use of the resource in the system.  

3.11.5 Locality Improvement priorities easily link with the NIF priorities and include:
• Increasing the number of positive destination and employability.
• Improving health and wellbeing.
• Increasing provision of Early Learning and Childcare’.
• Reducing the attainment gap.
• Improving levels of literacy.

3.11.6 It is important that school improvement activity helps realise the ambitions of the 
LOIP and a helpful visual has been developed to support colleagues in schools to 
align their work with the wider ambitions of the Council (Appendix 1).

 
3.12 Partnership Forums

3.12.1 Partnership Forums were established from
[...]
ment; Participation 
 

Achieving Equity - Identified gap(s) to raise attainment; Targeted Interventions; Quintiles / Deciles 
 

 
Analysis of data indicates  
 

 

*Identified areas for PEF Funding 2018-19 identified from our self-evaluation: 

  

  

  

 

 

 
*Please refer to detail of areas identified for Pupil Equity Funding in Improvement Plan Priority 2 - Closing the attainment gap 
between the most and least disadvantaged children / young people in ???? School / Academy 
 

P
age 97



  
 

26 
 

QI 1.2 Leadership of Learning 2018-19  

Professional Engagement and Collegiate Working – Leadership at all Levels 

Whole School Initiatives E.g. Working Group;   Pupil Groups; 
Maintenance Areas 

Leader(s) 

Promoted and Unpromoted Staff 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

 

P
age 98



  
 

27 
 

 

Summary of Improvement Plan 2018-19 Consultation Process (Including Pupil Equity Funding) 

 

 Participants 
 

Engagement Event Date 

Staff 

 

  

Children / 
Young People 

 

  

Parents 

 

  

Partners and 
Volunteers 

 

  

Associated 
School Group 

 

  

Partnership 
Forum Group 

 

  

 
Date uploaded onto website

P
age 99



  
 

28 
 

 

Page 100



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Education Operational Delivery

DATE 19 April 2018

REPORT TITLE Uptake of Free School Meals

REPORT NUMBER OPE/18/010

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICER Bernadette Oxley

REPORT AUTHOR Lynn Scanlon, Angela Doyle, John Landragon and 

Tanita Addario.

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1, 1.3 and 5

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek endorsement for the Council’s proposed 
approach to ensure the substantial increase of the registration and 
subsequent uptake of free school meals (FSM) throughout the City.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee:

2.1 note the current work streams for ensuring maximum registration and uptake 
of free school meals; and

2.2 endorse the future proposed work streams for ensuring maximum registration 
and uptake of free school meals.   

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Current Initiatives 2017/2018

3.1.1 Council on 6/3/18 agreed to instruct the Chief Operating Officer to bring a 
report to the next Education Operational Delivery Committee on how the 
council can substantially increase the registration and subsequent uptake of 
free school meals throughout the city.

3.1.2 Currently there are a range of initiatives which have been developed to 
encourage the uptake of free school meals. In session 2017 /2018 the 
Catering Service carried out the following initiatives:

 A free school meals leaflet was sent out at the start of the new school 
term in August 2017 inviting parents, carers and grandparents to the 

Page 101

Agenda Item 9.2



Primary 1 induction and taster session. This allowed them to visit the 
school and become familiar with the canteen. They were also 
encouraged to take along younger siblings and make a relaxed family 
day tasting and asking any questions whilst in the school. 

 A new spring / summer menu for 2018 was produced which detailed 
information on Free School Meals and the Pupil Equity Fund. Each 
primary school pupil was also provided with a hard copy of the menu 
and this was also available on the council website.

 Marketing designed a specific A3 poster to be displayed in all school 
sites advertising Free School Meals and the Pupil Equity Fund.

 The Catering Service worked closely with all relevant parties on an on-
going basis such as head teachers, HMIE, Food Standards Scotland, 
pupils, parents and communities. They also attended parents’ nights, 
pupil forum meetings and developed service specific questionnaires. 
Cooks also worked onsite with teachers, pupils and parents carrying 
out cook skills activities, master classes and promotion of healthy 
eating.

 The Catering Service also provided freshly prepared, local, healthy, 
organic, MSC, sustainable and seasonal food which supported the 
local economy and enabled community we
[...]
aims to improve the outcomes of some of the most 
vulnerable who are eligible for free school meals. Schools are guided to look 
at the needs of individuals and identify any barriers to their achievement.  

The allocation of PEF funding for Aberdeen City for 2017/2018 is shown in 
Table 4. 

Table 4: PEF 2017-18 –  Allocated Funding and number of registered pupils, 
Primary, Secondary and Special

Funds 
allocated

Total 
number of 
registered 

pupils
Primary £2,120,400 1767

Secondary £556,800 464

Special £31,200 26

Total £2,708,400 2257

3.2.6 During 2017/2018 a Pupil Equity Fund promotional campaign was delivered to 
schools through the production of posters, leaflets and letters to parents 
encouraging the registration for free school meals. Scottish Government 
provided additional top-up funding in 2018-19 to support closing the poverty-
related attainment gap. 

Page 104



Table 5: Allocated PEF 2018-19

Funds 
allocated

Total 
number 
of pupils

Total 
Allocation 
including 
Top-up

Primary £2,209,200 1841 £2,245,800

Secondary £554,400 462 £557,520

Special £39,600 33 £41,760

Total £2,803,200 2336 £2,845,080

3.3 Additional Project Work 2017/2018 – Torry Free School Meal Initiative

3.3.1 The Torry Free School Meal Initiative aims to increase the registration and 
uptake of free school meals in Torry. Representatives in the initiative include 
head teachers, facilities staff, catering staff, education and communities 
teams and local charity, One Seed Forward. 

3.3.2 Data collected for the Torry Locality Plan 2017–27 shows that 75% of Torry 
school children are in the most deprived quintile (20%) but less than 25% of 
P4–7 pupils are claiming free school meals, which is lower than comparable 
areas of the city. Evidence indicates a gap between the numbers of families 
living in poverty and those claiming free school meals. An increase in the 
uptake of free school meals is one of the priorities in the Torry Locality Plan 
and the Local Outcome Improv
[...]
d access to 
resource to support vulnerable learners.

Process Design Digitisation of the service will bring significant 
efficiencies to current process.

Technology Digitisation of the service.

Partnerships and Alliances Partners help shape interventions provided through 
PEF.

8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS

Assessment Outcome
Equality & Human 
Rights Impact 
Assessment

Full EHRIA required 

Page 109



Privacy Impact 
Assessment

Required

Children's Rights Impact 
Assessment/Duty of 
Due Regard

Applicable 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

None.

10. APPENDICES

None.

11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Name: Lynn Scanlon
Email: lyscanlon@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Tel: 01224 522044

Page 110

http://thezone/nmsruntime/saveasdialog.asp?lID=40972&sID=6738
http://thezone/nmsruntime/saveasdialog.asp?lID=40972&sID=6738
http://thezone/nmsruntime/saveasdialog.asp?lID=40972&sID=6738

	Agenda
	5.1 Committee Business Planner
	8.1 Performance Improvement Report - OPE/18/011
	Performance Improvement Report App A
	Performance Improvement Report App B
	Performance Improvement Report App C

	9.1 Education Improvement Journey - OPE/18/001
	Education Improvement Journey App 1
	Education Improvement Journey App 2
	Education Improvement Journey App 3
	Education Improvement Journey App 4

	9.2 Uptake of Free School Meals - OPE/18/010



Minutes of the meeting

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 19 April 2018. Minute of Meeting of the EDUCATION
OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Wheeler,
Convener; Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Vice-Convener;
Councillor Donnelly, the Depute Provost; and Councillors Greig, Henrickson,
Imrie, Macdonald, Catriona Mackenzie, Malik, McLellan, Nicoll, Samarai and
Jennifer Stewart. External Members:- Mrs Stephanie Brock (Third Religious
Representative), Mrs Louise Bruce (Parent Representative - Primary Schools), Mr
John Murray (Roman Catholic Religious Representative), Mr Colm O'Riordan
(Parent Representative - Secondary Schools), Mr Mike Paul (Teacher
Representative (Secondary Schools)) and Miss Pamela Scott (Teacher
Representative - Primary Schools).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this
document will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1.

There were no declarations of interest.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

2,

The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the

Chief Officer — Governance. Members asked a number of questions in respect of items
on the planner.

The Committee resolved:-

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

in relation to St Peter’'s School — Long Term Education Provision, to request that
officers look into the possibility of submitting the report to the May meeting of the
Education Operational Delivery Committee following consideration at the Capital
Programme Committee, rather than to the September meeting as outlined in the
planner;

in relation to the Review of Free Bus Travel and Safe Routes to Lochside
Academy, to request that officers provide Members with information outwith the
meeting as to how the long the review would be likely to take and whether there
would be scope to undertake the review earlier in the year to allow parents to
have firm plans in place ahead of the school term;

also in relation to the Review of Free Bus Travel and Safe Routes to Lochside
Academy, to request that officers look to report back to Committee in April 2019
as previously agreed, rather than in August 2019 as outlined in the update on the
business planner;

in relation to the Provision of Free School Meals to Children During School
Holidays, to request that the business planner be updated to reflect that a Service
Update was to be provided to Members after Summer 2018; and


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/g6178/Public%20reports%20pack%2019th-Apr-2018%2010.00%20Education%20Operational%20Delivery%20Committee.pdf?T=10

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
19 April 2018

(v) to otherwise note the planner.

PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT REPORT - OPE/18/011

3. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which
provided Members with a summary of the key outcome and operational performance
indicator information in respect of in-house educational services for the period to 31
December 2018. Appended to the report were the Education and Inclusion Services
performance improvement scorecard; the Education and Inclusion Services
performance improvement trend charts; and the national data release schedule.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee note the content of the report and attached appendices.

The Committee resolved:-

(i) in relation to staff absence figures, to request that officers circulate information to
Members outwith the meeting as to how tools and best practice set out in the
performance report were being utilised to support staff in getting back to work;

(i) to request that officers circulate information to Members outwith the meeting in
respect of whether there had also been an increase in occupational health
referrals alongside the increase in long-term absence;

(iii) to request that officers include information in future reports on examples of best
practice from inspection regimes to highlight the good work going on in schools, to
sit alongside the statistics in respect of positive evaluation of Quality Reference
Indicators and Care Inspectorate inspection reports; and

(iv) to otherwise note the report and appendices.

EDUCATION IMPROVEMENT JOURNEY - OPE/18/001

4. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which
sought endorsement for the proposed approach to school improvement with the aim of
securing improved outcomes for children and young people. The report set out the
introduction of a series of measures to help track and report progress towards realising
the educational ambitions of the Local Outcome Improvement Plan and associated
locality plans.

The report recommended:-

that Committee —

(a) note the proposed alignment between the national and local system of planning
which will underpin the school improvement plans for the academic term 2018-19;

(b) instruct the Chief Operating Officer to contribute to the development of the
Northern Alliance regional improvement plan and submit to a future meeting of the
Committee; and



EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
19 April 2018

(c) instruct the Chief Operating Officer to track progress against the proposed KPlIs in
order to report progress to the Education Committee. Reporting will comprise a
yearly progress report based on validated data and a six monthly update to
provide an indication of progress to that point.

The Committee resolved:-

(i) tothank Mrs Sheppard and Mrs Scanlon and team for the work undertaken on the
report;

(i) in relation to pages 63 to 65 of the report (Baseline Measures and Improvement
Targets), to request that officers provide information to Members outwith the
meeting to explain the discrepancy in the figures;

(iii) to instruct the Chief Officer - Integrated Children’s Services to bring a report to
Committee following the publication of the Education Bill by the Scottish
Government detailing:-

(@) how the national and local systems will be aligned

(b) how the measures will help track and report progress against realising the
ambitions of the LOIP and locality plans; and

(c) the proposed KPIs for reporting to Committee; and

(iv) to otherwise approve the recommendations in the report.

UPTAKE OF FREE SCHOOL MEALS - OPE/18/010

5. With reference to the Council Budget meeting of 6 March 2018, the Committee
had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which sought endorsement for the
proposed approach to ensure the substantial increase of the registration and
subsequent uptake of free school meals throughout the city.

The report recommended:-

that Committee —

(a) note the current workstreams for ensuring maximum registration and uptake of
free school meals; and

(b) endorse the future proposed workstreams for ensuring maximum registration and
uptake of free school meals.

The Committee resolved:-

(i) to note that the wording at section 3.2.5 in the report should reflect that the Pupil
Equity Fund was not solely for those who were eligible for free school meals, and
that it in fact aimed to improve the outcomes of some of the most vulnerable
children and young people;

(i) to request that officers highlight information on free school meals on the Council
website;

(iif) to request that officers investigate whether videos highlighting the initiative could
be created by schoolchildren to be placed on school websites;

(iv) to instruct the Chief Officer - Integrated Children’s Services to bring a report to
Committee outlining the impact of the proposed work streams for ensuring




(v)

(vi)

(vii)

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
19 April 2018

maximum registration and uptake of free school meals following submission of
figures to the Scottish Government;

to instruct the Chief Officer - Integrated Children’s Services to bring a report to
Committee prior to the close of each school year;

(@) detailing the numbers registered for and taking free school meals by
school; and
(b) assessing the progress made by implementing the new work streams and

detailing any required adjustments for the following school year; and
to ensure that as future work streams are progressed that at all times it be
recognised that there may be individuals who have difficulty accessing digital
platforms to allow registration and to endeavour in these cases to assist so that
barriers are not created in accessing free school meal services as a result of this
digital initiative; and
to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report.
COUNCILLOR JOHN WHEELER, Convener



EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
19 April 2018



